

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 367 of 2025

Date of Order: 12.09.2025

Bimal Kumar Bajaj & Anr. Vs. State of Meghalaya & 4 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. M.F. Qureshi, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mrs. T. Yangi. B, AAG with
Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA. (For R 1-4)
Mr. S. Jindal, Adv.(For R 5).

Mrs. T. Yangi. B, learned AAG for the State respondents No. 1-4 today has produced copy of a letter dated 25th August, 2025, showing that the Re-constitution of the Managing Committee of Rai Bahadur Hindi Secondary School, Shillong has been approved on 2025. She submits that as complete instructions have not yet been received, she prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file a detailed affidavit.

Mr. M.F. Qureshi, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that they have no knowledge about the approval and the same has not been issued by the District School Education Officer.

List this matter on 7th October, 2025 for affidavit.

On the prayer of Mr. M.F. Qureshi, learned counsel interim order, if any shall continue until the next date.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
12.09.2025
"D.Thabab-PS"