

Serial No. 29
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 367 of 2025

Date of Order: 13.03.2026

Shri Bimal Kumar Bajaj & Anr. **Vs.** State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M.F. Qureshi, Adv. with
Mr. L. Koch, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mrs. T. Yangi B, AAG with
Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA (For R 1-4)
Mr. S. Jindal, Adv. with
Ms. W. Rymbai, Adv. (For R 5)

By the order dated 05.03.2025 passed in WP(C) No. 5 of 2024, this Court had directed the respondent No. 2 (Director of School Education and Literacy, Meghalaya, Shillong) to decide on the matter with regard to the re-constitution of the Managing Committee of the Rai Bahadur Hindi Secondary School. It appears from the affidavit of the State respondents that a proposal had been put-up by concerned respondent No. 2, after hearing both the parties, however the same without due process, apparently in violation to the order of this Court, another order has been issued, whereby a different Managing Committee has been approved.

The Deputy Secretary, Education Department who it appears by the order dated 29.07.2025, had directed for the re-constitution of the Managing Committee, is directed to appear personally before this Court on 23.03.2026 at 10:30 A.M, to explain the circumstances on which order dated 29.07.2025, was passed.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
13.03.2026
"V. Lyndem-PS"